

Case Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 and 10-2214  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

DEAN HARA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*  
NANCY GILL, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
KEITH TONEY; ALBERT TONEY, III,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Civil Action Nos. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT, 1:09-cv-10309-JLT  
(Honorable Joseph L. Tauro)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, REPRESENTATIVE LAMAR SMITH  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Brian W. Raum  
Dale Schowengerdt  
Holly L. Carmichael  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 (f)

David Austin R. Nimocks  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bar No. 1142906  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690; (480) 444-0028(f)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS CONTRADICT BINDING  
PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND THE  
UNIFORM JUDGMENT OF STATE AND FEDERAL APPELLATE  
COURTS ACROSS THE NATION.....4

    A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Baker v. Nelson Mandates Reversal  
    of the District Court’s Rulings. ....4

    B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary to the Unanimous Conclusion  
    of Appellate Courts Across the Country. ....5

II. DOMA EASILY SATISFIES RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY. ....6

    A. Responsible Procreation And Childrearing Is, And Always Has Been,  
    an Animating Purpose of Marriage in Virtually Every Society.....7

    B. DOMA Plainly Furthers Society’s Vital Interest in Responsible  
    Procreation and Childrearing. ....12

    C. The District Court’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....19

CONCLUSION .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 13, 18, 24, 26
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	19, 25, 29
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2, 4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	5, 6, 18, 24
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	23
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 17, 20, 22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....	19, 24
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) .....	5
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass 2010).....	20, 24, 28, 29

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	16, 18, 22, 25, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....	7, 17, 19, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	18
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....	6
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	28
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	18, 24
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 338 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	11, 13
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2010) .....	5, 18
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	25, 27

*Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County*,  
450 U.S. 464 (1981).....27

*Morrison v. Sadler*,  
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 17, 25, 29

*Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....16, 26, 27

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....22

*Singer v. Hara*,  
11 Wash. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) ..... 6, 19

*Standhardt v. Superior Court of Arizona*,  
206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....6, 19, 24, 26

*Tully v. Griffin, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 68 (1976).....5

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....17

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979).....18, 22, 25

*Wilson v. Ake*,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 2, 18

*Williamson v. Lee Optical*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....25

**Other Sources**

1 U.S.C. § 7 (2010) .....7

Australian Senate Legal and Constitutional Affairs Legislation Committee,  
*Marriage Equality Amendment Bill 2009*,  
[http://www.aph.gov.au/senate/committee/legcon\\_ctte/marriage\\_equality/report/report.pdf](http://www.aph.gov.au/senate/committee/legcon_ctte/marriage_equality/report/report.pdf).....19

Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage & Divorce* (1st ed. 1852) .....10

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* .....8, 9

David Blankenhorn, *Fatherless America* (HarperPerennial 1996) .....16

Brief of Amicus Curiae American College of Pediatricians .....23

Brief of Appellee United States, *Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange*, 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) (No. 05-56040) .....3

Brief of Professor Robert P. George et al., Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants .....7

Committee on the Judiciary Report on the Defense of Marriage Act, H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....3, 6, 7, 12

Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, Art. 7, U.N. Doc. A/RES/44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989) .....22

*The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society, in Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution* (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985) .....10, 11

Defendants’ Brief Motion Dismiss, *Wilson v. Ake*, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) (No. 8:04-cv-01680) (ECF No. 39).....2

William J. Doherty et al., *Responsible Fathering*, 60 J. Marriage & Fam. 277 (1998).....21

Professor Richard A. Epstein, *Judicial Offensive Against Defense of Marriage Act*, Forbes.com, July 12, 2010, *available at* <http://www.forbes.com/2010/07/12/gay-marriage-massachusetts-supreme-court-opinions-columnists-richard-a-epstein.html> .....2

Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution*, 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 33 (2004).....20

Robert P. George, *et al.*, *What is Marriage?* 34 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 245 (Winter 2010).....12

Norval D. Glenn, *The Struggle for Same-Sex Marriage*, 41 Soc’y 27 (2004) .....15

French National Assembly, *Report Submitted on Behalf of the Mission of Inquiry on the Family and Rights of Children*, No. 2832 (English translation at [http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/France\\_Report\\_on\\_the\\_Family\\_Edited.pdf](http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/France_Report_on_the_Family_Edited.pdf), original at <http://www.assemblee-nationale.fr/12/pdf/rap-info/i2832.pdf>) .....19

Jurisdictional Statement, *Baker v. Nelson*, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (No. 71-1027) .....4

Michael E. Lamb, *Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development*, 18 Hum. Dev. 245 (1976) .....8

Claude Levi-Strauss, *Introduction to A History of the Family: Distant Worlds, Ancient Worlds* 1 (Andre Burguiere, et al. eds., Belknap Press of Harvard Univ. Press 1996) (1996).....8

Claude Levi-Strauss, *The View From Afar* (1985) .....7

John Locke, *Second Treatise of Civil Government* (1690) .....9

Bronislaw Malinowski, *Sex, Culture, and Myth* (1962) .....10

Wendy D. Manning et al., *The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children*, 23 Population Res. & Pol’y Rev. 135 (2004) .....28

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, & Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003) .....15

Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, *Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps* (1994).....21

Kristen Anderson Moore, et al., *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective*, Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002) .....12, 15

President Barack Obama, Statement at the Apostolic Church of God (June 15, 2008), *available at* [http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas\\_speech\\_on\\_fatherhood.html](http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html) ..... 14

David Popenoe, *Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence that Fatherhood & Marriage are Indispensable for the Good of Children & Society* (1996).....16

G. Robina Quale, *A History of Marriage Systems* (1988) .....7, 10

Ryan J. Reilly, *DOJ Official: Defending DADT, DOMA “Difficult” for Administration*, Talking Points Memo, Nov. 22, 2010, *available at* [http://tpmmuckraker.talkingpointsmemo.com/2010/11/doj\\_official\\_defending\\_dadt\\_doma\\_difficult\\_for\\_administration.ph3p](http://tpmmuckraker.talkingpointsmemo.com/2010/11/doj_official_defending_dadt_doma_difficult_for_administration.ph3p) ..... 1

Bertrand Russell, *Marriage & Morals* 96 (Routledge Classics, 2009)..... 11, 12

Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk, in Setting National Priorities: the 2000 Election and Beyond* (Henry J. Aaron & Robert Danton Reischauer eds., 1999).....14

Monte Neil Stewart, *Marriage Facts*, 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 313 (2008).....26

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1st ed. 1828) .....9

W. Bradford Wilcox, et al., eds., *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* 15 (2d ed. 2005) .....10

James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem* (2002) .....10, 16



Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles*  
(2008).....22, 23
